

No. 15-486

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DONNIKA IVY, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

MIKE MORATH, TEXAS COMMISSIONER OF EDUCATION

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF VACATUR**

IAN HEATH GERSHENGORN
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

VANITA GUPTA
*Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General*

IRVING L. GORNSTEIN
*Counselor to the Solicitor
General*

NICOLE A. SAHARSKY
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

THOMAS E. CHANDLER
BONNIE I. ROBIN-VERGEER
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	7
Argument:	
I. Based on petitioners’ assertions, it appears that this case soon will become moot.....	11
A. Petitioners’ representations suggest that this case soon will be moot.....	11
B. Vacatur of the court of appeals’ decision appears to be appropriate	14
II. The anti-discrimination protections in Title II of the ADA and Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act apply to the Texas agency’s driver education program	16
A. The driver education program at issue is a program of the State under Title II of the ADA and the Rehabilitation Act.....	16
B. Federal regulations confirm that Title II of the ADA and the Rehabilitation Act apply to the State’s involvement in the driver education program.....	21
C. Mere licensing or regulation of a private entity does not make a public entity responsible for the private entity’s operations under Title II of the ADA or the Rehabilitation Act	24
D. Application of Title II of the ADA and the Rehabilitation Act to the State’s driver education program furthers the statutes’ purposes without placing an undue burden on the State	28
Conclusion	32
Appendix — Statutory and regulatory provisions	1a

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Alvarez v. Smith</i> , 558 U.S. 87 (2009)	14, 15
<i>Armstrong v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 622 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2010).....	23
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 136 S. Ct. 663 (2016)	13
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011)	11, 14, 15
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	22
<i>County of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991).....	13
<i>deFunis v. Odegaard</i> , 416 U.S. 312 (1974).....	11
<i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1523 (2013).....	12
<i>Mackey v. Montrym</i> , 443 U.S. 1 (1979).....	20
<i>Noel v. New York City Taxi & Limousine Comm’n</i> , 687 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2012)	26
<i>Olmstead v. L.C.</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999).....	21, 22
<i>Paxton v. State Dep’t of Tax & Revenue</i> , 451 S.E.2d 779 (W. Va. 1994)	27
<i>Pennsylvania Dep’t of Corr. v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998).....	21
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	23
<i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975)	12
<i>Tyler v. City of Manhattan</i> , 849 F. Supp. 1429 (D. Kan. 1994).....	27
<i>U.S. Bancorp Mortgage Co. v. Bonner Mall P’ship</i> , 513 U.S. 18 (1994)	14
<i>United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950).....	14
<i>United States Parole Comm’n v. Geraghty</i> , 445 U.S. 388 (1980).....	12

Case—Continued:	Page
<i>Winborne v. Virginia Lottery</i> , 677 S.E.2d 304 (Va. 2009)	27
Statutes and regulations:	
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, 42 U.S.C.	
12101 <i>et seq.</i> :	
42 U.S.C. 12101(b)(1)	2
Tit. II	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 12131(1)(B)	2, 16, 5a
42 U.S.C. 12132	1, 2, 8, 16, 21, 6a
42 U.S.C. 12133-12134	1, 6a
42 U.S.C. 12134	2, 6a
42 U.S.C. 12134(a)	21, 6a
42 U.S.C. 12134(b)	22, 7a
Tit. III	23, 29, 30
42 U.S.C. 12181(7)	29
42 U.S.C. 12182	26, 29
42 U.S.C. 12182(b)(1)(A)(i)	23
42 U.S.C. 12182(b)(2)(A)(iii)	31
Tit. V:	
42 U.S.C. 12201(a)	22, 8a
Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 29 U.S.C. 701 <i>et seq.</i> :	
29 U.S.C. 794 (2012 & Supp. II 2014) (§ 504)	<i>passim</i> , 1a
29 U.S.C. 794(a)	3, 8, 17, 21, 1a
29 U.S.C. 794(b) (2012 & Supp. II 2014)	18, 1a
Tex. Educ. Code Ann. (West Supp. 2015):	
§ 1001.051	18, 29
§ 1001.055	3, 20, 29
§ 1001.101	4

VI

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
§ 1001.101(a).....	18
§ 1001.101(b)	4, 18
§ 1001.1015	4
§ 1001.1015(a).....	18
§ 1001.1015(b)	4
§ 1001.1015(b)(2).....	4, 18
§ 1001.102	4, 18
§ 1001.1025	4
§ 1001.1025(a).....	18
§§ 1001.107-1001.110	4, 18
§ 1001.201	3
§ 1001.204(b)(7).....	29
§ 1001.204(b)(13).....	4
§ 1001.251	4, 19
§ 1001.2511(b)	19
§ 1001.253	4
§ 1001.253(b)	19
§ 1001.301	19
§ 1001.302	19
§ 1001.304	19
§ 1001.555(a).....	3, 20
§ 1001.555(c).....	3, 20
2015 Tex. Gen. Laws 3624-3647 (H.B. 1786).....	6, 7
Tex. Transp. Code Ann.:	
§ 521.1601 (West Supp. 2015).....	3, 13, 20
§ 521.161 (West 2013).....	3
Exec. Order No. 12,250, 3 C.F.R. 298 (1980 comp.).....	1, 22
28 C.F.R.:	
Pt. 35	2
Section 35.104.....	31

VII

Regulations—Continued:	Page
Section 35.130(b)(1)	<i>passim</i> , 11a
Section 35.130(b)(6)	25, 14a
Section 35.130(b)(7)	30, 14a
Section 35.160(a)(1)	10, 30, 31
Section 35.160(b)(1)	31
Section 35.160(b)(2)	31
Section 35.164.....	30
App. B	27
Pt. 41:	
Section 41.4.....	22
Section 41.51(b)(1)	3, 9, 22, 23, 8a
16 Tex. Admin. Code (2016):	
Ch. 84.....	7
§ 84.100(1)	3, 20
§ 84.100(12)	3, 20
§ 84.102(g).....	19
§ 84.104(c)	4, 19
§ 84.105(f)(3)	19
§ 84.105(h).....	19
§ 84.106(b)(1)	19
§ 84.106(b)(1)(A).....	13
§ 84.106(b)(2)	19
§ 84.109	19
§ 84.109(b).....	19
§ 84.111	19
§ 84.114	19

VIII

Miscellaneous:	Page
Dep't of Justice, <i>The Americans with Disabilities Act: Title II Technical Assistance Manual</i> , http://www.ada.gov/taman2.html (last visited Aug. 29, 2016)	25, 26
Dep't of Motor Vehicles, <i>Applying for a New License (Teen Drivers) in Texas</i> , http://www.dmv.org/texas/teen-drivers.php (last visited Aug. 29, 2016)	13
43 Fed. Reg. (Jan. 13, 1978):	
p. 2134	22
p. 2138	22
Tex. Dep't of Licensing & Regulation:	
<i>Driver Education and Safety: Proposed Driver Education and Safety Administrative Rules</i> , https://www.tdlr.texas.gov/driver/driverprop/rules.htm (last visited Aug. 29, 2016).....	7
<i>Driver Education Schools and Classrooms</i> , https://www.tdlr.texas.gov/driver/driveredu/schools.htm (last visited Aug. 29, 2016).....	30
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1986).....	17
